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PROJECT INFORMATION 

 
Client Name: Alta Commercial Development LLC 

Brooke Hintze 
 
Project Name:  Property Report 
 
Project Location:  9272 S 700 E, Sandy, UT 84070 
 

• See Figures 1 through 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
Site Location Latitude Longitude 
 40.582934° -111.873211° 
Soil Properties Unified Soil Classification Bearing Capacity 
 CL - CLAY 1500 PSF (IBC TABLE 1804.2) 
Snow Load Ground Snow Load Roof Snow Load 
 33 PSF 21 PSF 
Wind Design Basic Wind Speed Converted Wind Speed 
 103 VMPH 80 VMPH (IBC 1609.3.1) 
Seismic Design Base Shear Design Category 
 18.65% D 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The existing building is in good operational condition and is currently used by tenants. These and 
other future tenants will continue to enjoy the building as it operates presently. 
 
AUTHORIZATION 
 

We were authorized to make a site observation and write this report on September 23, 2024, by: 
Brooke Hintze 
Alta Commercial Development 
746 E Winchester Street, Suite G20 
Murray, Utah 84107 
(801) 860-1515 
Brook@altacommercial.com 
 
We made our site observation the following Thursday, September 25, 2024. Please see Figure 1. 
 
PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION 
 

We have been asked to do the site observation and provide a property report addressing items 
required by Sandy City. The intent of the change, thus requiring this report, is to change from a one-
tenant owner to ownership that will sublease portions of the structure as coworking areas.  

 
FIELD INVESTIGATION FINDINGS (OVERALL CONDITION) 
 

1. The building was built in 2000, according to the Salt Lake County Assessor. 
 

2. The structural elements, which include the roof deck, open web roof trusses, open web floor 
trusses, and columns, are in good condition, as is expected for a building of this age. The 
foundation could not be observed as it is buried beneath the existing structure. However, the 
condition of the foundation system is not expected to be damaged or in need of repairs. See 
Figures 7 through 11. 
 

3. The roofing membrane is in good condition, with only minor water ponding areas. The seams 
appear sealed and flashing around mechanical unit curbs and vents, are in good condition. 
The roof drains remove the water as needed; see Figures 26 through 30. 
 

4. Mechanical systems such as HVAC units and duct work appear to be in good condition from 
an exterior view. These units have gas lines running to each unit on the roof, so we assume 
the units provide both heating and cooling. We suggest an HVAC technician investigate the 
current status of all units and ductwork for conditions that need attention, as this is beyond the 
scope of our expertise; see Figures 8, 9, 11, 14, 17, 24, 25 & 28. 
 

5. Electrical systems, including conduits that could be viewed, appear to be in good condition 
from an exterior view. We suggest a licensed electrician investigate the current status of all 

mailto:Brook@altacommercial.com
https://slco.org/assessor/new/ParcelViewer/index.html?query=Parcel_Viewer_external_3634_5,parcel_id
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conduits, switches, lights, power outlets and breaker boxes for conditions that need attention, 
as this is beyond the scope of our expertise. Our only observation that brings anything into 
question is the condition of the power transformer outside the building. It shows weathering 
and rust damage on the exterior; only the power supply company with access can determine 
the existing condition if any repairs or maintenance is needed; see Figures 9, 15, 16 & 23. 
 

6. Plumbing systems, including roof drainage piping that could be viewed, appear to be in good 
condition from an exterior view. We could not find any excessive problems with water supply 
fixtures. The toilets and other drains are working as expected. We suggest a licensed plumber 
investigate the current status of all fixtures, toilets, and other water sources to be examined for 
leaks or conditions that need attention, as this is beyond the scope of our expertise; see 
Figures 10, 13, 15 & 27. 
 

7. Networking systems are provided by cables pulling through the roof and floor framing systems. 
Much of this wiring is not contained in any conduit but hung by zip ties or across the ceiling 
tiles. We suggest that an IT professional investigate the current status of all wiring and 
connection boxes for conditions that need attention, as this is beyond the scope of our 
expertise. See Figure 15. 
 

8. We understand there is a single 6” diameter sewer lateral that runs to the north of the building. 
The information was obtained by Brooke Hintze on October 2, 2024, from Sandy Suburban 
Improvement District.  
 

9. Water is supplied via a 2” diameter pipe. This information was obtained by Brooke Hintze on 
October 2, 2024, from Sandy City Public Utilities.  
 

10. There are no private streets involved in this project. There is only direct access to the property 
from the north off of Rose Cottage Lane and from the East off of 700 East; see Figure 1. 
 

11. The parking lot shows extensive cracking that has been addressed using a crack sealing 
material, and a slurry seal-type coating has been applied in the past. The sidewalks, curbs, 
and approaches on the premises are in good working order, as are those around the property's 
perimeter, see Figures 1 & 35. 
 

12. The exterior of much of the building is tilt-up concrete panels, which show almost no 
conditional deficiencies. The north is mainly glass, showing little if any, condition issues. We 
did, however, find where windows have been cut into the concrete panels on the south side, 
and there is some chipping of the concrete at the window saw cuts. There are also 
penetrations through the east parapet that need repairs; see Figures 20, 21 & 31. 
 

13. We expect the structure to continue supporting the current loadings as required by ASCE 7-16 
and the 2021 version of the International Building Code. The building has been designed to 
conform to the 2000 version of the International Building Code for egress and other 
architectural requirements. We expect the continued operation of the building to continue to 
conform with those requirements. Suppose any other modifications are made to the building at 
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any future time. In that case, we expect they will be done following the current version of the 
International Building Code in effect at the time of construction. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
The existing building is in good operational condition and is currently used by tenants. These and 
other future tenants will continue to enjoy that building as it operates presently but under new 
ownership and modified coworking-type lease agreements. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

We see possible repairs or maintenance in the next 5 years. 
 

1. Parking lot crack sealing and resurfacing. 
2. Patching of the exterior concrete panels at the south windows to prevent water intrusion into 

the panels and rusting the reinforcement. 
3. Concrete patching of the holes in the east parapet where a previous sign appears to have been 

mounted to prevent water intrusion into the panels and rusting the reinforcement 
4. We recommend removing unused satellite dishes and CMU blocks from the roof. 

 
LIMITATIONS 
 
BY Design and Engineering PLLC observations at the site were limited to visual observations of the 
structure's interior and exterior. Only those items readily visible and accessible at the time of the 
evaluation were viewed, and any items causing visual obstruction, including, but not limited to, 
furniture, furnishings, floor or wall coverings, foliage, soil, appliances, insulation, etc., were not 
moved. No interior building finishes were disturbed during site visits. In addition, no structural 
information in the form of structural drawings was available. We have commented on the general 
condition of systems contained herein but would defer to specialized professionals. Plumbing, 
electrical, mechanical, and IT systems are outside our expertise. 
 
Material testing and physical samples were not taken, and our observations may not indicate all 
problems found within the structure or observed. The basis of our opinions will be the apparent 
performance of that portion of the building, which was readily visible at the time of the evaluation. 
Disassembly or removal of any portion of the structure is beyond the scope of this evaluation. We 
make no representation regarding the condition of this property other than as contained in this written 
report. There is no warranty or guarantee, neither expressed nor implied, regarding the future 
performance, life, insurability, merchantability, workmanship, or need for repair of any item assessed. 



 

4 

FIGURES AND PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 
FIGURE 1 - PROJECT LOCATION 
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FIGURE 2 - SOIL PROPERTIES 
 

  



 

6 

FIGURE 3 - GROUND SNOW LOAD FOR DESIGN 
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FIGURE 4 - ROOF SNOW LOAD CALCULATION 
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FIGURE 5 - WIND AND SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS 
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FIGURE 6 - SEISMIC DESIGN BASE SHEAR 

 

 

FIGURE 7 - ROOF FRAMING 
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FIGURE 8 - UPPER FLOOR CEILING SPACE 

 

FIGURE 9 - UPPER FLOOR CEILING SPACE 
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FIGURE 10 - GIRDER TO COLUMN CONNECTION 

 
FIGURE 11 - HVAC DUCTWORK BELOW MECHANICAL UNIT ABOVE 
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FIGURE 12 - TYPICAL STAIR CORRIDOR DOWN TO THE MAIN LEVEL 

 
FIGURE 13 - FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING 
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FIGURE 14 - CEILING SPACE ABOVE THE MAIN LEVEL 

 
FIGURE 15 - CABLING AND FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING 
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FIGURE 16 - UPPER FLOOR FRAMING OF BEAMS TO COLUMN 

 
FIGURE 17 - HVAC DUCTWORK FROM ABOVE 
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FIGURE 18 - CEILING SPACE ABOVE THE MAIN LEVEL 

 
FIGURE 19 - NATURAL GAS SUPPLY METER 
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FIGURE 20 - CHIPPING AT SOUTH WINDOW SAWCUTS 

 
FIGURE 21 - WALL PENETRATION AT IN THE SOUTH WALL 
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FIGURE 22 - MECHANICAL GROUND UNIT 
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FIGURE 23 - ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS 

FIGURE 24 - HVAC ROOFTOP UNIT 
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FIGURE 25 - SAMPLE HVAC UNIT LABEL 
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FIGURE 26 - MEMBRANE ROOF 

 
FIGURE 27 - ROOF DRAINS IN THE MEMBRANE ROOF 
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FIGURE 28 - MULTIPLE ROOFTOP HVAC UNITS 

 

 
FIGURE 29 - TYPICAL VENT FLASHING 
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FIGURE 30 - MINOR PONDING ON THE MEMBRANE ROOF 
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FIGURE 31 - WALL PENETRATIONS AT THE EAST PARAPET 

 
FIGURE 32 - CAPPED ROOF VENT WITH TYPICAL FLASHING 
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FIGURE 33 - UNUSED SATELLITE DISHES 

 
 

 
FIGURE 34 - UNUSED SATELLITE CMU PLATFORM AND DISH 
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FIGURE 35 - EXISTING PARKING LOT CONDITION 
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Introduction 
 

A Reserve Study is anticipating and preparing for major common area repair and replacement expenses. We do this by 
making projections about the future as well as research and analysis. 

 
A Reserve Study consists of the physical Analysis and the Financial Analysis. The Physical Analysis contains the 
information about the current condition and repair or replacement cost of the major common area components the 
association is obligated to maintain. The Physical Analysis information has been assembled by the building owner. The 
Financial Analysis contains an evaluation of the association's Reserve balance (measured by Percent Funded) and a 
recommended Funding Plan to offset the anticipated Reserve expenses. 

 
The primary responsibility of the Board of Directors is to maintain, protect, and enhance the assets of the association. As 
the physical assets age and deteriorate, it is important to accumulate financial assets, keeping the two “in balance”. The 
Reserve Study is the document that helps keep the physical and financial assets of the association in balance. 

 
This Reserve Study is a budget-planning document. The primary information provided in this document is a list of the 
major Reserve components, a finding of the current status (strength) of your Reserve Fund, and a recommended 
Funding Plan. 
The basic objective of the Reserve Study is to provide a plan to collect funds at a stable rate to offset the predicted 
irregular Reserve expenses. Setting a stable Reserve contribution rate will ensure that each owner pays their “fair share” 
of the ongoing, gradual deterioration of the common areas. 

 
Methodology 

 
The Board of Directors duty is to point the association responsibly in the direction of proper Reserve planning. A Reserve 
balance, and the interest rate earned on the Reserve funds has been chosen for this study. The Reserve Component List 
is provided. With this information and an assumed inflation rate we are able to project the array of future major 
expenses facing the association. 

 
What assets are covered by reserves? 

 
Reserve expenses are the larger, infrequent expenses that require significant advance planning while operating expenses 
are those ongoing daily, weekly, or monthly expenses that occur throughout the year. Smaller unexpected repair 
expenses are typically handled as maintenance expenses, while the larger ones may be covered by insurance or require 
special assessments. 

To determine which expenses should be funded through Reserves four important items must be considered: 

1- It must be a common area maintenance responsibility 
2- The component must have a limited life 
3- The limited life must be predictable (not a “surprise” which cannot be accurately anticipated) 
4- The component must be above a minimum threshold cost. 

 
This limits Reserve Components to major, predictable expenses. This study has not Reserved for building foundations and 
major infrastructure elements since they do not have limited life expectancies. 
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Light bulbs or other small items are usually not listed as Reserve Components since their individual costs are insignificant. 
Also, not included are unpredictable expenses such as damage due to fire, flood, or earthquake since these typically 
cannot be considered “reasonably predictable”. 

 
The Financial Analysis 

 
We have used the Reserve Component List to compute the association’s current Percent Funded and an appropriate 
Reserve Contribution rate. These two pieces of information are considered the Financial Analysis. 

 
The Reserve cash balance can measure reserves, but the true measure is whether the funds are adequate for the needs of 
the association. Reserve Fund size is therefore measured by Percent Funded. Percent Funded is the actual (or projected) 
Reserve Balance, divided by the association’s calculated Fully Funded Balance (FFB), expressed as a percentage. The Fully 
Funded Balance is the sum of the value of the deterioration fraction of each individual Reserve components, not the total 
replacement value of those components. 

 
Special assessments and deferred maintenance are common when the Percent Funded is weak (below 30%). While the 
100% point is ideal, a Reserve Fund above the 70% level should be considered “strong” because cash flow problems are 
rare. Measuring your Reserves by Percent Funded tells how well prepared the association is for upcoming Reserve 
expenses. An association with a strong Reserve Fund should experience smooth sailing financially, while an association 
with a weak Reserve Fund should expect cash flow problems. New buyers should be very aware of this important 
disclosure! 

 
How much to contribute? 

 
There are four Funding Principles that need to be balanced in developing the Reserve Funding Plan. First and foremost, 
the objective is to design a plan that provides for sufficient cash to perform the Reserve projects on time. A stable 
contribution rate is desirable because it indicates the association is being run on a stable financial platform, not being 
driven by the winds of change from year to year. 

 
For fairness, it is important to evenly distribute the contributions over the years so each owner pays their fair share of the 
deterioration in direct proportion to the amount of time they are owners. And finally, any Funding Plan must be based on 
fiscally responsible principles. The Funding Plan was created by a process where different solutions were tested until one 
was found that most successfully met all four of these principles and achieved the Funding Goal. 
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Funding Goal 

 
There are different Funding Goals to strive for, ranging from conservative to risky. Establishing a goal of simply having 
sufficient cash for all future years is called Baseline Funding. The drawback is that there is little or no “margin for error”, 
and expenses that are higher than budgeted or projects that occur earlier than planned will often cause special 
assessments. 

 
Full Funding is when the association has the goal of becoming Fully Funded (Reserve Cash equals the FFB). Such an 
objective means the association is following the simple and responsible principle that you replace what you use up. 

 
Believing this to be the responsible choice, the Funding Plan will direct the association to Full Funding. Members of Fully 
Funded associations enjoy low exposure to the risk of special assessments or deferred maintenance. 

 
Strong interest earnings will minimize owner Reserve contributions. Board members enjoy peace of mind that the 
association’s physical and financial assets are in balance, and therefore a degree of insulation from claims of fiscal 
irresponsibility. 

 
Threshold Funding option is different in that the association selects a target other than 0% or 100%. This objective may be 
between 0% and 100% Funded, higher than 100% Funded, or a particular Reserve cash balance. Associations choosing 
Threshold Funding select this option to customize their risk exposure. 

 
Projected Expenses 

 
While this Reserve Study looks forward 30 years, we have no expectation that all these expenses will all take place as 
anticipated. This Reserve Study needs to be updated annually because we expect the timing of these expenses to shift and 
the size of these expenses to change. We do feel more certain of the timing and cost of near-term expenses than 
expenses many years away. Please be aware of your near-term expenses, which we are able to project more accurately 
than the more distant projections. 

 
Reserve Fund Status 

 
The starting point for our financial analysis is the Reserve Fund balance, projected to be $65,000 as-of the start of the 
Fiscal Year on 4/1/2025. This is based on the projections provided to our firm. As of your Fiscal Year Start, your Fully 
Funded Balance is computed to be $178,700. This figure represents the deteriorated value of your common area 
components. 
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_____________________________________________________________________ 
Glossary of Terms: 

Annual Fully Funded Requirement: This is a theoretical value represented in the Percent Funded Analysis report per component. It’s 
also considered the annual accrued depreciation. In other word it's the ideal amount required to Fully Fund the replacement o n an 
annual basis. The amount is calculated based on the useful life and replacement cost and makes no adjustment to eliminate any 
current reserve deficits. 

Annual Reserve Contributions: The total assessments, fees, or dues are apportioned between annual operating costs (paying for 
trash, water, utilities, maintenance, insurance, management fees) and the money you are setting aside every year to pay for 
anticipated expenditures. This value should not include interest earned as that is already calculated into the reserve fundin g plans. 
Our Reserve Analysis Report compares the annual reserve contributions vs. the anticipated expenditures over the duration of t he 
reserve funding plan. 

Component: Components are all the different common parts of the property (that typically an HOA would be responsible for). They 
are everything from the roof to asphalt or concrete to decking and balconies to landscaping, lighting, and painting. All of t hese 
things need to be repaired or replaced eventually. Our Reserve Analysis Report provides estimates of those current replacemen t 
costs to help determine how much money will be required in the bank to pay for them eventually. 

Fully Funded Reserve Balance: The Fully Funded Reserve Balance is the total accrued depreciation. In other words it’s the amo unt of 
life “used up” for each one of your components translated into a dollar value. This is calculated by multiplying the fraction al age of 
each component by its current estimated replacement cost, then adding them all together, otherwise known as straight-line 
depreciation. Its purpose is to help you measure the strength of your reserve fund. 

Reserve Balance: This is how much money you have in the bank set aside for reserves at a given point in time, like at the sta rt of each 
fiscal year called ‘Starting Reserve Balance’ or at the end of the fiscal year called ‘Ending Reserve Balance.’ It can a lso be the reserve 
accumulated to date, like in the Percent Funding Analysis report where each component has an ‘Accumulated Reserve Balance’ value. 

Reserves are the money set aside for anticipated common area expenses. The reserve account (also called cash reserves or rese rve 
funds) is funded by dues collected from owners (like HOA fees). 

Just like an emergency fund or a rainy-day fund to cover personal expenses if the car breaks down or the kitchen sink leaks, HOAs 
with commonly owned space like condominiums must set aside a healthy percentage of funds every year to plan for the future. 

Without it, paying for big expenses becomes difficult. It may require a special assessment to raise the funds to pay for a re pair, 
putting an oversized financial burden on owners. Or a capital improvement loan may be required. The Reserve Analysis report w ill 
help figure out a sufficient amount of money to put away in reserves each year to pay for those eventual expenses. Usually a 70% 
funded reserve balance or above is considered strong. 

Remaining Useful Life (RUL): Remaining useful life is how many remaining years of use a component should have left before it has to 
be replaced. For example, if the useful life of your roof is 20 years and it is five years old, the remaining useful life would be 15 years. 

Replacement Contingency %: The replacement contingency percentage is a budgeting option that gives you the flexibility to 
determine the amount or percentage to fund replacements. This gives you more control to establish the funds available to make 
the necessary repairs on a cycled basis. For example, the retaining walls may be estimated to be replaced over 25 years, but the 
budget may call to phase the replacement in stages of 20% every five years. It may be determined to only account for that 
percentage of the replacement cost in your budget. 

Source: These are the source(s) utilized to obtain component repair or replacement cost estimates and can be reviewed on the 
Component Inventory report. 

 

Useful Life (UL): Useful life is how many years a component is expected to be in use from the time it’s new (or refurbished) ; to the 
time it has to be replaced. For example, the roof – depending on what kind it is – might have a useful life of 20 years. After 20 years, 
you’d expect to replace it. 
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Property Description 

 
Financial Summary 

Property Name: 9272 Office 

Condominiums 

Starting Reserve Balance: 

Annual Contribution: 

Required Reserve Balance 

$65,000 
 

$20,000 

$178,700 

36% 

$20,000 

Location: Sandy, UT Percent Funded: 

Project Type: Office Current Annual Reserve Deposit: 

 

 
Assumed Inflation, Interest & Rate of Annual Reserve Contribution Increase 

Funding and anticipated expenditures have been computed with a time value of money approach with the following rates: 
 

Inflation: 
 

3.00 % 
 

Applied to the anticipated expenditures 

Interest: 
 

2.00 % 
 

Applied to the average annual reserve balance 

 

Annual Reserve Contribution Increase: 

Varies 

See individual funding models 
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Component Inventory 

                                   __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Current Replacement Cost: $695,000 
 

Component Project 

Number 

UL RUL Unit Price Quantity Current 

Replacement 

Cost 

Anticipated 

Expenditures 

Source 

         

HVAC Rooftop  20 16 $15,000 14 $210,000 $336,988  

Membrane Roof  30 29 $189,000 1 $189,000 $445,391  

Seal Parking Lot  15 10 $17,000 1 $17,000 $22,847  

Concrete Sidewalks  50 26 $30,000 1 $30,000 $64,698  

Elevator Upgrade  30 6 $70,000 1 $70,000 $83,584  

Generator Replacement  25 5 $65,000 1 $65,000 $75,353  

Common Areas Paint  20 20 $25,000 1 $25,000 $28,982  

Bathroom Upgrades  35 35 $70,000 1 $70,000 $196,970  

Common Areas Carpet  15 15 $15,000 1 $15,000 $23,370  

Trash Dumpster Gate  24 10 $4,000 1 $4,000 $5,376  
     Totals $695,000 $1,299,788  

Measure key : SF = Square Feet , EA = Each , SY = Square Yard(s) , LF = Linear Feet , ALW = Allowance , BLD = Building(s) , CY = Cubic Yard(s) , LT = Lot , PLC = Place(s) , 

SQ = Square(s) , TN = Ton(s), LS = Lump Sum 
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Component Future Cost 
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